
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda for Audit and Governance 
Thursday, 31st January, 2019, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance 
 
Councillors  M Williamson (Chairman), J Dyson (Vice-

Chairman), S Gazzard, S Grundy, S Hall, 
J Humphreys, Ingham, R Longhurst and 
C Nicholas 

 

Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes  

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes for 29 November 2019 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 
 
7 Internal Audit Activity- Quarter 3 2018-19 - SWAP  (Pages 7 - 22) 

8 External Audit Plan - Grant Thornton  (Pages 23 - 37) 

9 External Audit Progress report and update - Grant Thornton  (Pages 38 - 
47) 

East Devon District Council 

Knowle 

Sidmouth 

Devon 

EX10 8HL 

DX 48705 Sidmouth 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Agenda page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


10 Risk Management review; half year review  (Pages 48 - 50) 

11 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy 
and Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 51 - 52) 

12 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 53 - 54) 

13 RIPA update   

 At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on 
RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) activity throughout the year. The 
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advises that there have been no requests for 
RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Page 55) 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will 
be recorded. 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

Agenda page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held in the 
Council Chamber at Knowle, Sidmouth on 29 November 2018 
 
 

Attendance list at end of document 
 
The meeting started at 2.30pm and ended at 3.25pm. 
 
 *25   Chairman’s welcome and announcement 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He paid tribute to Councillor Bill 
Nash, a member of the Audit and Governance Committee who had recently passed 
away.  The Committee remembered with fondness how Cllr Nash would interrogate the 
accounts.  They would miss his invaluable contribution from his vast experience, as well 
as missing him personally.  

 
 *26   Public Speaking 

  There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

 *27   Minutes 
        The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 27 September 

2018 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
   

  *28   Matters arising 
              None 

 
  *29   Declarations of Interest 

None 
 
  *30   Internal Audit Activity- Quarter 2 2018-19  

  Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director SWAP, provided the Committee with an update 
  report on progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 12 November 2018. 
 

It was noted that overall progress was good.  SWAP had been unable to provide an 
assurance on the business continuity and disaster recovery arrangements, as not 
enough adequate evidence had been received.  This area carried a significant risk to 
the organisation and would be put into the following year’s audit plan.  Members 
expressed concern over this and the Strategic Lead – Finance explained the 
complexities of the officer roles involved and the ending of the Service Level Agreement 
with South Somerset District Council.  Where the officer from SSDC looked after 
Business Continuity and Emergency planning, these areas were now split and 
assurances was given that a business continuity plan is being produced and EDDC had 
joined the Devon Emergency Planning Service.  D
[...]
each of the partnerships continued with the benefits of 
continued engagement, as outlined in the report. 
 
The Chairman asked the Strategic Lead – Finance for more information on the 
Blackdown Hill’s Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty’s multiplier.  The Strategic Lead – 
Finance agreed to find out and provide the information back to the Committee. 
 
Members queried the capabilities of the shared ICT service with Exeter City and 
Teignbridge Councils (Strata) and asked for assurances that EDDC was getting good 
value for money.  The Strategic Lead – Finance declared a personal interest as a 
director of Strata, and went on to explain the heavy governance of Strata.  The three 
partnering authorities had a joint executive which was made up of the leader and chief 
executive from each partner.  There was also a joint Strata scrutiny committee as well 
as a board of directors.  In addition to this Strata had its own independent auditors 
(Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)).  The DAP reports go to SWAP and it was requested 
that the year end DAP report was requested to be bought to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that it was rarely possible to provide enough IT resource as IT 
was heavily linked to all the Council’s services, with teams constantly having to prioritise 
work requests.  However, sharing resources in partnership allowed greater opportunity 
for IT services to EDDC.  The Strategic Lead – Finance explained that there was a 
process in place for business change requests and outlined the detailed methodology 
and framework procedure. 

 
        RESOLVED:   

        that the current status of partnerships until March 2018 be noted. 
 
*34    RIPA update  
    At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA activity 
          throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had been no 
          requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

        *35    Audit and Governance Forward Plan 
   Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2018/19.  
 
   Items to be considered at the January committee included:  

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2018/19 

 Audit Committee update 

 Risk Management review – half year review 

 RIPA update 

 Report on outcomes against the Corporate Counter Fraud and Compliance 
strategy 
 

The Chairman advised that the next Committee meeting would take a slightly different 
format as two presentations had been arranged for the Committee.  One was from 
Grant Thornton on local authority involvement in commercial investment and the other 
jointly from Devon County Council and Devon Audit Partnership on the transformation 
strategy.  The presentations would start at 1pm, with a light lunch, with the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting commencing at 2:30pm. 

 

Agenda page 5



Audit & Governance Committee 29 November 2018 
 

 
 

  RESOLVED:   
  that the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
     
   Attendance list 

Councillors: 
Mark Williamson (Chairman) 
John Dyson (Vice Chairman) 
John Humphreys 
Ben Ingham 
Simon Grundy 
Steve Hall 
Steve Gazzard 
 
Apologies: 
Rob Longhurst 
Cherry Nicholas 
Dean Barrow (Portfolio holder – finance) 
 
Officers present: 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead – Finance 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead – Governance and Licensing 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Rob Andrews, External Audit Manager, KPMG 
Georgina Teale, Senior Auditor SWAP 

 Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director SWAP 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman   ...........................................   Date ...............................................................  

Agenda page 6



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 7 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan Progress January 2018 (2018/19) 

 

Purpose of report: 
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018-19 Internal Audit 
Plan at its March 2018 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on 
the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 10 January 2019. 
 

Recommendation: 
To note the content of the Internal Audit Progress Report 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 
Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

Financial 
implications: 

There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct 
legal implications arising, ensuring Key Actions are carried out will 
reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the chance of 
failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background 
information: 

Approved Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Audit and Governance Meeting 
March 2018 
 

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding council. 

 

 

Agenda page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/2404040/150318combinedagagenda.pdf


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Plan Progress 2018/19 as at January 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda page 8



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
gerry.cox@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 
 
Ian Baker 
Executive Director 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
Ian.baker@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  07872500675 
Alastair.woodland@SWAPaudit.co.uk 
 
 

[...]
ity’) for those charged with
governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit
Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin
and end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities
are also set out in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for
appointing us as auditor of East Devon District Council. We draw your attention to
both of these documents on the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on
Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the :

• Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management with the
oversight of those charged with governance (the Audit and Governance Committee); and

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Audit and
Governance Committee of your responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Authority to
ensure that proper arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for. We have considered how the Authority is
fulfilling these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Authority's business and is
risk based. We will be using our new audit methodology and tool, LEAP, for the 2018/19 audit.
It will enable us to be more responsive to changes that may occur in your organisation.

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 
identified as:

• Property valuations

• Pension liability

We wi
[...]
ri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

Sam Harding

Engagement Manager

T   0117 305 7874
M 07880 456 131
E sam.g.harding@uk.gt.com

A
genda page 40



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

2018/19 Audit
We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 
financial year audit. 

Our interim audit visit is planned for February.

We will also :

• continue to hold regular discussions with 
management to inform our ongoing risk assessment 
for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for 
money conclusion work;

• consider the impact of Brexit on our audit work 
including on the valuation of property assets and the 
Council’s  pension liability;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure 
that we capture any emerging issues and consider 
these as part of audit plans.

Progress at 31 January 2019

4

Other areas
Certification of claims and returns

Housing Benefit Subsidy Return

You have appointed us to certify the Council’s annual 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with 
procedures agreed with the Department for Work and 
Pensions. This certification work for the 2018/19 claim 
will be concluded by November 2019.

Certification of the Pooling Housing Capital Receipts 
Return

You have appointed us to undertake this work for 
2017/18. This work is being completed in January 2019.

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 
events for members and publications to support the 
Council. Our next event will be in the early spring 
covering financial reporting issues. Further details of the 
publications that may be of interest to the Council are 
set out in our Sector Update section of this report.

A
genda page 41



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2018/19.

September 2018 Complete

Accounts Au
[...]
the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

A
genda page 47



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 10 

Subject: Full Risk Review Nov 2018 

Purpose of report: 
Risk information for the 2018/19 financial year is supplied to allow the 
Audit and Governance Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic 
and Operational Risks. This follows the full review of risks by 
responsible officers during Nov 2018 

 

Recommendation: That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current 
status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in Nov 
2018. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure that the Risk Management Policy and Guidance is 
being followed and all risks are being monitored and control 
actions implemented. 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance 

sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk 

ext 2690 

Joanne Avery, Management Information
[...]
ailure to ensure that our corporate property portfolio is fully compliant with legal 
requirements. 

 Moved from operational to strategic risk: Health and safety 
Failure to adequately protect staff health and safety at work 
 
 
These are all scored in in the medium / low range with none currently showing as high risk. 
More details for each risk can be seen in Appendix B.  

 
 

Strategic 
Risks 

High Medium Low 

Risks by score  8 1 

 
Suggested new strategic risk – Work is ongoing with the formation of this risk 
including setting out our control actions  
With the on-going Brexit negotiations and the uncertainties around our deal to leave the EU 
there are direct implications within the operational boundaries of this Council for us to 
consider including the loss of direct EU funding, uncertainty around the impact on inward 
investment, effects on business rate income, possible increases in demand pressures, the 
effects on our investments and borrowing, possible impact on pension fund deficits and the 
effects on supply of labour.   

 
6. An explanation and definitions of these risks including the risk matrix can be found in 

Appendix C.  

 

Agenda page 50

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/310119bpauditgovernancestrategicriskv2.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250615riskexplanationsdefinitions.pdf


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2019  

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 11 

Subject: 
Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery 
Policy and Whistleblowing Policy 

Purpose of report: The Council’s Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and 
Whistleblowing Policies require reviewing. Having reviewed the policies 
the recommendation is that they all remain fit for purpose and therefore 
no amendments are required.   

Recommendation: That the Committee agree that following review the following 
policies; 

(i) Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy  
(ii) Anti-Bribery Policy  
(iii) Whistleblowing Policy 

remain fit for purpose and will continue to apply unchanged. They 
will be reviewed again in three years’ time or earlier if 
circumstances require. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Council regularly reviews the policies, codes and procedures that 
govern the way we operate. This report relates to a review of three of 
our Key Policies; namely, the Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy, 
the Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing Policy.  

These policies were last reviewed and updated in March 2016 
(Whistleblowing) and September 2016 (Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption 
and Anti-Bribery) by this Committee. A link to the existing policies is 
contained in the background links.   

There have been no legislative changes that would require any of the 
policies to be changed / updated. 

In relation to the operation of the policies, there have been no instances 
where the Anti-Bribery Policy or the Whistleblowing Policy have had to 
be considered or invoked. Under the Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption 
Policy there have been three instances in the last two years where a 
matter has been identified that might have necessitated the calling of 
the Fraud Forum. In all instances it was concluded that the activities 
were management / staffing related matters rather than falling within 
the ambit of the policy.  

The Serious and Organised Crime Audit (carried out by SWAP in 
September 2017) found the ‘whistleblowing arrangements [to be] 
effective and guidance on reporting suspicious behaviour or activity [as] 
clear and effective’. In the Healthy Organisation audit (reported to the 
June 2017 A & G meeting) the Council received ‘high assurance’ in 

Agenda page 51

Agenda Item 11



relation to both the Corporate Governance and Financial Management 
themes.  

It is considered that these policies are up to date with legal 
requirements and remain fit for purpose. For the above reasons it is 
recommended that the three policies continue to apply without 
amendment.  

 
Officer: Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing & 

Monitoring Officer hgordonlennox@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 517401 
 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications. 

Legal implications: The review indicates that no changes are required to any of the listed 
policies. It should be noted that the Council must adhere to any 
adopted policy in the circumstances where it applies but otherwise 
there are no legal implications arising. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

 

Risk: Low Risk 

 

Links to background 
information: 

 Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Whistleblowing Policy 
Link to Council Plan: Encouraging communities to be outstanding and Continuously 

improving to be an outstanding council 

 

Agenda page 52

mailto:hgordonlennox@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-key-policies/anti-fraud-theft-and-corruption-policy/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-key-policies/anti-bribery-policy/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-key-policies/whistleblowing-policy/


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2019  

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 12 

Subject: 
Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Purpose of report: The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, which sets out our 
overarching approach to our corporate governance arrangements, was 
adopted by Cabinet in December 2016 and is now due for review. It is a 
requirement of the Constitution that Cabinet consult with Audit & 
Governance in relation to the approval, implementation and monitoring 
of the Code of Corporate Governance. Having reviewed the Code, it is 
recommended to the Committee that they recommend to Cabinet to 
continue to use the current Code unchanged with a further review in 
two years’ time.  

   

Recommendation: That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the current Local 
Code of Corporate Governance should continue without 
amendment and be reviewed again in two years’ time, unless 
circumstances require an earlier review.  

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Council regularly reviews the policies, codes and procedures that 
govern the way we operate. The Code of Corporate Governance (see 
background link) provides the overarching framework for the Council’s 
Corporate Governance. It was updated in December 2016 following 
revised guidance from CIPFA/SOLACE. It is not a standalone 
document but rather identifies the key principles that the Council 
agrees to follow in establishing our governance framework. It is 
supported by a number of other documents, being our key policies, 
which in combination seek to ensure that the Council has systems, 
processes, culture and values that we engage with and act by and are 
accountable in respect of. Ultimately the Code is about ensuring that 
the Council does the right things, in the right way for the right people in 
a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 

The effectiveness of the Code of Corporate Governance is effectively 
monitored through a number of routes, including the production of the 
Annual Governance Assurance Statement which comes before this 
Committee for approval. Section 11 details other mechanism which 
contribute on an ongoing basis to monitoring the overall effectiveness. 
In that regard the role of both our internal and external auditors plays 
an important part and it should be noted that in the Healthy 
Organisation audit (reported to the June 2017 Audit & Governance 
meeting) the Council received ‘high assurance’ in relation to both the 
Corporate Governance and Financial Management themes.  

Agenda page 53

Agenda Item 12



There have been no concern
[...]
adopted. The Council must have regard to 
it when formulating related policies or when considering governance 
related matters. Otherwise there are no legal implications arising. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

 

Risk: Low Risk 

 

Links to background 
information: 

 Current Code of Corporate Governance 

Link to Council Plan: Encouraging communities to be outstanding and Continuously 
improving to be an outstanding council 

 

Agenda page 54

mailto:hgordonlennox@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-key-policies/code-of-corporate-governance/


 
 
 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Forward Plan 2018/19 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

21 March 2019     Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

    Accounting Polices Approval 

 

 RIPA update 

 

 
 

 Report on outcomes against the Corporate 
Counter Fraud and Compliance strategy 

 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Financial Services 
Manager 
 
Strategic Lead – 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 

Service Lead 

Revenue & Benefits 

 
 

 

Agenda page 55

Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Activity- Quarter 3 2018-19 - SWAP
	item 7 Internal_Audit_Plan_Update

	8 External Audit Plan - Grant Thornton
	9 External Audit Progress report and update - Grant Thornton
	10 Risk Management review; half year review
	11 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing Policy
	12 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance
	14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Knowle, Sidmouth on 31 January 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.40pm and ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
36    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

37    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 29 November 
2018 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

38    Declarations on interest  

 
Councillor John Dyson, Minute 43; personal interest - has shares in Persimmon PLC and 
is a member of a Sidmouth committee; for the benefit of the town, which also has shares 
in Persimmon PLC. 
 

39    Matters of urgency  

 
None 
 

40    Internal Audit Activity- Quarter 3 2018-19 - SWAP  

 
Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director SWAP reminded members that the Audit and 
Governance Committee agreed the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2018 
meeting. The report was to provide an update on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 10 
January 2019. 
 
The Strategic Lead Housing & Environment answered a question raised by the 
Committee on the Housing Maintenance Invoicing report which received a Partial 
Opinion from SWAP. 

 
RESOLVED: 
that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

41    External Audit Plan - Grant Thornton  

 
Geri Daly from Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit report which provided the 
Audit Committee with an overview on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the 
external auditors. The scope of the audit was set in accordance with the Code and 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK). Grant Thornton was responsible for 
forming and expressing an opinion on the following; 

• EDDC’s financial statements that had been prepared by management with the 
oversight of those charged with governance (the Audit and Governance 
Committee); and 



Audit and Governance Committee 31 January 2019 
 

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Council for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Geri and Grant Thornton as the Council’s new external 
auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the content of the External Audit Plan be noted. 
 

42    External Audit Progress report and update - Grant Thornton  

 
Grant Thornton stated they had begun its planning processes for the 2018/19 financial 
year audit. The interim audit visit was planned for February. They would also; 
• continue to hold regular discussions with management to inform their ongoing risk 
assessment for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for money conclusion work; 
• consider the impact of Brexit on their audit work including on the valuation of property 
assets and the Council’s pension liability; 
• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and 
• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure that they capture any emerging 
issues and consider these as part of audit plans. 

 
RESOLVED: 
that the progress report be noted. 
 

43    Risk Management review; half year review  

 
Risk information for the 2018/19 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to 
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 
risks by responsible officers during November 2018 
 
Discussions included the following: 
Axminster Relief Road Scheme  

 Concerns with over-exposure for the £7m funding for the Axminster Relief Road, 
as a large liability to the Council.  

 This would be in advance of the promised Government funding of £10m for the 
scheme therefore mitigating the risk. 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 Concerns over the lack of income from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
with the suggestion that this would be covered by the pooling of S106 restrictions 
being lifted. 

 To mitigate the risk, control mechanisms such as the Regulation 123 list, the 
control the Planning committee has over approving schemes, having a 5-year land 
supply as well as levering funding from outside bodies all deal with controlling any 
risk. 

 
RESOLVED: 
that the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in November 2018 
be noted. 
 

44    Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery 

Policy and Whistleblowing Policy  



Audit and Governance Committee 31 January 2019 
 

 
 

The Council’s Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Whistleblowing 
Policies required reviewing. Having reviewed the policies the recommendation was 
that they all remain fit for purpose and therefore no amendments were required.  

 
RESOLVED: 

that following review the following policies;  
(i) Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy  
(ii) Anti-Bribery Policy  
(iii) Whistleblowing Policy  

remain fit for purpose and would continue to apply unchanged. They 
would be reviewed again in three years’ time or earlier if circumstances 
require, be agreed.  

 
45    Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance  

 

The Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing & Monitoring Officer’s report highlighted 
the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, which set out the overarching approach to 
the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, and was adopted by Cabinet in 
December 2016 and was now due for review. It was a requirement of the Constitution 
that Cabinet consult with Audit & Governance in relation to the approval, implementation 
and monitoring of the Code of Corporate Governance. Having reviewed the Code, it was 
recommended to the Committee that they recommend to Cabinet to continue to use the 
current Code unchanged with a further review in two years’ time.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the current Local Code of Corporate 
Governance should continue without amendment and be reviewed again in two years’ 
time, unless circumstances require an earlier review. 
 

46    RIPA update  

 
At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had 
been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

47    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2018-19. 
 
Items to be considered at the March committee included: 

 Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 

 External Audit Plan 

 Audit Committee update 

 Accounting Polices Approval 

 RIPA update 

 Report on outcomes against the Corporate Counter Fraud and Compliance 
strategy 

 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 31 January 2019 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
M Williamson (Chairman) 
J Dyson (Vice-Chairman) 
S Gazzard 
S Grundy 
S Hall 
B Ingham 
R Longhurst 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
I Hall 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment  
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing  
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director SWAP 
Georgina Teale, Senior Auditor SWAP 
Geri Daly, Associate Director 
 
Councillor apologies: 
J Humphreys 
C Nicholas 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


